

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF TEACHERS NEW MEXICO, AFL-CIO**

and

Case 28-CA-064412

ANDREW T. LOTRICH, an Individual

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS
NEW MEXICO, AFL-CIO, AND AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, JOINT EMPLOYERS**

and

Case 28-CA-074397

JAMES D. BEATY, an Individual

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF
TO RESPONDENT'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

David T. Garza
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
421 Gold Avenue SW, Suite 310
Albuquerque, NM 87103
Telephone: (505) 248-5130
Facsimile: (505) 248-5134
E-Mail: david.garza@nlrb.gov

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESPONDENT’S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....	3
	A. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by unlawfully giving employees the impression their Union activities were being monitored..	3
	B. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by interrogating employees about Lotrich’s actions during a Union meeting.....	5
	C. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent unlawfully threatened Lotrich with unspecified reprisals if it was found that he had pursued a no-confidence vote during a Union meeting.....	8
	D. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by orally promulgating an overly broad and discriminatory rule that prohibited employees from calling a no-confidence vote during Union meetings.....	9
	E. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by promulgating an overly broad and discriminatory rule in the collective-bargaining agreement it has with the Union that prohibits employees from expressing their concerns about management.	10
	F. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by threatening Lotrich by telling him he did not need to be vocal at the bargaining table and to watch what he said at the table.....	13
	G. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by orally promulgating an overly broad and discriminatory rule by telling Lotrich he did not need to be vocal at the bargaining table and to watch what he said at the table.....	17
	H. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by telling Lotrich that the contract negotiation session he missed went really well without him and the parties got a lot accomplished.	18
	I. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by denying Lotrich his request for Union representation and that Lotrich did not waive his request for this representation.	19
	J. The ALJ correctly found that Lotrich did not engage in post-discharge activity that would prevent him from being subject to reinstatement by Respondent.	23
III.	CONCLUSION.....	26

Table of Authorities

<i>Action Auto Stores</i> , 298 NLRB 875 (1990)	18
<i>American Freightways</i> , 124 NLRB 146 (1959).....	7
<i>Ampersand Publishing, LLC d/b/a Santa Barbara News-Press</i> , 357 NLRB No. 51 (2011)	27
<i>Bausch & Lomb Optical Company</i> , 108 NLRB 1555 (1954)	27
<i>Beach Lane Management</i> , 357 NLRB No. 30 (2011).....	27
<i>Broadway</i> , 267 NLRB 385 (1983).....	4
<i>California Gas Transport</i> , 347 NLRB 1314 (2006)	18
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 299 NLRB 942 (1990)	18
<i>C-Town</i> , 281 NLRB 458 (1986)	26
<i>Double D. Construction Group, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 303 (2003)	5, 17
<i>DTM Corporation</i> , 2010 WL 3285373	12
<i>Electro-Voice, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1094 (1996).....	4
<i>Empire State Weeklies, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB 815 (2009)	17
<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Market, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 90 (2011).....	5
<i>Golden Day Schools</i> , 236 NLRB 1292 (1978).....	27
<i>Hawaii Tribune-Herald</i> , 356 NLRB No. 63 (2011)	26
<i>Industrial Wire Products, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 190 (1995)	19
<i>J.W. Microelectronics Corp.</i> , 259 NLRB 327 (1981).....	26
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998).....	10
<i>Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 1865880.....	12
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	10
<i>McClain & Co.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 118 (2012).....	7

<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	13
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Local Union No. 1229, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....	27
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	22
<i>O’Daniel Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 179 NLRB 398 (1969).....	26
<i>Olney IGA Foodliner</i> , 286 NLRB 741 (1987)	16, 21
<i>Praxair Distribution, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB slip op at 15-16 (2011)	19
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	10
<i>Rish Equipment Company, Inc.</i> , 257 NLRB 808 (1981).....	20
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984)	7
<i>Sage Dining Service</i> , 312 NLRB 845 (1993).....	16
<i>Seton Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 979 (2000).....	4, 8
<i>SKD Jonesville Division, L.P.</i> , 340 NLRB 101 (2003).....	17
<i>St. John’s Hospital and Health Center</i> , 264 NLRB 990 (1982)	27
<i>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Centers</i> , 350 NLRB 203 (2007)	18
<i>Tawas Industries, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 269 (1996).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Tres Estrellas de Oro</i> , 329 NLRB 50 (1999).....	4
<i>Trover Clinic</i> , 280 NLRB 6 (1986).....	16
<i>Union National Bank</i> , 276 NLRB 84 (1985)	16
<i>United Coupon Corporation</i> , 1993 WL 1609512	28
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 682 F.2d 98 (3 rd Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Universal Fuels</i> , 298 NLRB 254 (1990).....	13
<i>Washoe Medical Center</i> , 348 NLRB 361 (2006).....	24

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF TEACHERS NEW MEXICO, AFL-CIO**

and

Case 28-CA-064412

ANDREW T. LOTRICH, an Individual

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS
NEW MEXICO, AFL-CIO, AND AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, JOINT EMPLOYERS**

and

Case 28-CA-074397
